
·' -,• 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

DISCUSSION OF 
BUS PROBLEMS TO 
FORT LOUDON MIDDLE 
SCHOOL 

GENERAL REPORT 
OF LOUDON COUNTY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

ACCEPTANCE OF ROADS 
IN THE FIRST UNI T 
OF RIVERVIEW SUBDIVISION 

BUILDING COMMISSIONER'S 
REPORT 

AGRICULTURE COM~.IITTEE 

- -
COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY January 8, 1979 

Be it remembered that the County 
Legislative Body of Loudon County met in 
regular session on Monday, January 8, 1979 at 
9:00 a.m. with the Honorable William H. Russell , 
County Judge presiding and Riley Wampler, 
Clerk of said Court was present; Wher~upon , 
Sheriff Joe Sims opened Court, l ed the Pledge 
of Allegiance to the Flag, and introduced 
Ernrnett Carter, who gave the invocation. 

The following commissioners were present: 

J. J. Blair 
Roy Bledsoe 
Richard Hawk 
Bart Eldridge 

Doyle Arp 
J. WILL Jones 
Glenn Luttrell 
James Hartsook 

ABSENT: J. G. Hudson 

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and 
seconded by Commissioner Arp that the minutes 
be approved as presented. The vote was unanimous. 

The Court recognized Superintendent 
Edward Headlee who spoke of the transportation 
problems created by moving into the new Middle 
School. He »equested that the Court put on 
another bus for the overload for t h e remainder 
of the year. He said the cost would be between 
five and six thousand dollars. This was 
referred to the Budget Committee. 

Mr. Dave Folz of the Loudon County 
Planning ·Commission gave the general report of t he 
December m~ing which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit · tL . 

It was moved by Commissioner Blair 
and seconded by Commissioner Luttrell that the 
public acceptance of the roads in the first 
unit of Riverview Subdivision (Scenic View Drive , 
West Shore Lane , and Misty View Dr i ve) be 
accepted. The vote was unanimous for thi s. 

Jack He.nry , Building COmmissioner gave 
the building permits report.for the monthsof Nov. & 
December. Cash totaling $1,375.00 with a 
property value of $550,000 creating $8,400.00 
t o be added to the tax rolls. 

It was moved by commissi oner Blair 
seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that the 
Agriculture Committee remain as is subject 
to J. G. Hudson's approval. The vote was unanimous . 

J anuary 8, 1979 / Page · 1 



-
Sl\NI'!'AT!ON co~mITTEE 
REPORT 

APPROVAL OF BUDGET 
AMENDMENTS 

REFUND OF TAXES TO 
MR. ROBERT BOGLE 

ELECTION OF NOTARY 
PUBLICS 

ADJOURNMENT 

- -
The Sanitation Committee report 

was given by Commissioner Blair conce rn i ng 
the progress they are ma king on this matter. 

It was moved by Commissioner Blair 
and seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that the 
budget amendments be approved. The vote 
was unanimou'tf They are attached hereto 
as Exhibit~ , 

-----------------------------------
A refund of taxes in the amouht of 

$191.16 to Mr. Robert Bogle was approved 
with the motion b ei ng made by Commissioner 
Hartsook and seconded by Commissioner Eldricge 
and the vote was unanimous . 

It was moved by COmmissioner Blair 
seconded by Commissioner Hartsook that the follow­
ing Notary Publics be elected: Lee L. Thompson 
Jr., Terry Vann, Glenn L. Hall, Bonni e Ros~ , 
Earley, R , L. Parris, William B. Campbell 
William E. Ruth, ANd Faye M. Stiles. Th~ 
vote was unanimous for approval, 

There being no further business, 
Court adjourned~ 

Riley Wampler 
COUNTY CLERK 

JANUARY 8, 1979 

W·illiam H. Russell 
COUNTY JUDGE 

PAGE 2 



- - -
TO: Judge William H. Russell and Members of the Loudon County 

Commission 

FRbM : David H. Folz, Staff Planner 

DATE: January 8, 1979 

SUBJECT: General Report - Loudon County Regional Planning Cornmissio~ 

The Loudon County Regional Planning Commission met in 
session December 21, 1978 and considered the following: 

· 1. Discussed a proposed rezoning request for part of 
parcel 15, Map 52 from A-1 to C-2 by Mr. Bill Watson 
and Mr. Elmer Davis. No official action was taken 
since the request was withdrawn. 

2. Deferred action on a rezoning request for a 5 acre 
part of Parcel 40.10, Map 13 from R- 1 to C-2 by 
Mr. Neil Waldrop since the Lenoir City Planning Com­
mission needed to make a recommendation on the 
request. 

3. Recommended that the roads in the 1st unit of the 
Riverview Subdivision be publically accepted by 
the County Commission. 

4. Recommended that HUD approve the County's Community 
Development application for the Huntsyille Community. 

5. Heard a staff report from Mr. Davis on county sub­
division road projects. 

6. Heard a staff report on the county solid waste 
disposal situation; the county road mapping project; 
and the Loudon downtown revitalization project. 

TO: Judge Wil liam H. Russell and Members of the Loudon County 
Commission 

FRbM: David H. Folz, Staff Planner 

DATE: January 8, 1979 

SUBJECT: General Report - Loudon County Regional Planning Commission 

The Loudon County Regional Planning Commission met in 
session December 21, 1978 and considered the following: 

1. Discussed a proposed rezoning request for part of 
parcel 15, Map 52 from A-1 to C-2 by Mr. Bill Watson 
and Mr . Elmer Davis. No official action was taken 
since the request was withdrawn. 

2. Deferred action on a rezoning request for a 5 acre 
part of Parcel 40.10, Map 13 from R-1 to C-2 by 
Mr . Neil Waldrop s i nce the Le noir City Planning Com­
mission needed to make a recommendation on the 
request. 

3. Recommended that the roads in the 1st unit of the 
Riverview Subdivision be publically accepted by 
the County Commission. 

4. Recommended that HUD approve the County's Community 
Development application for the Huntsyille Community. 

5. Heard a staff report from Mr. Davis on county sub­
division road projects. 

6. Heard a staff report on the county solid waste 
disposal situation; the county road mapping project; 
and the Loudon downtown revitalization project. 3-_(o 

~ ~ _A _ _ _ _ ___ _ 



- -
GENERAL .FUND 

1/ 2/79 Budget Amendments 

Acct.# 

110 27110 Fund Balance 

110 24100 Appr opriations 

110 42611 905 Balance on. Car s$ 408.64 

110 42611 283 Salary of Sec. 
(6 mons . ) 
Soc .Sec.-Sec . 

Retirement- Sec . 

3,876. 00 
237 . 60 

238 .76 

110 41902 402 

110 41903 404 

110 42626 369 Increase in salary for 
4 jai lers 2 ,400 . 00 

110 41902 402 Soc . Sec for 
jailers 147.12 

110 41902 404 Retirement for 
. jailer s 11~ 7. 84 

110 42626 699 Other suppli es for jail 
paint, mattresses and 
janitoral supplies 1 ,518 . 31 

Dr. 

$8 ,971~ .27 

-

Cr. 

$8 ,974.27 

These budget amendments wer e r equested by J oe Sims , Sheri ff and 
appr oved by Budget Commit tee on 1/2/79. 

110 27110 Fund Blance $2 ,484.28 

110 24100 Appr opriations 
110 42651 368 Increase i n salaries of 

dispatchers $ 1,600.00 

$2,484 . 28 

110 42641 639 Other contracted 
services $ 687 . 64 

110 41902 402 Soc . Security for 
di spatchers 98.08 

110 41902 404 Retirement for 
dispatchers .98. 56 

This amendment was requested by the County Justice Center committee 
and approved by t he Per sonnel Board and Budget Committee. 

110 27110 
110 24100 

Fund Balance 
Appropriati ons 
110 payment to Hospital for 
ambulance s.ervice. 

$8 ,o·oo. oo 
$8,ooo.oo 

This amendment was approved by Budget Committee on 1/2/79 if the 
Hospital Board approves t his compromi se. 

Loudon County owed the Hospital for ambulance 
service . . ... . .. . .... ... . ..... . . .. . .. . . . . ... .. ...... $18 , 000. 00 

Hospital owed Loudon County for maintenance in 
1977-78 . . •. ... . .. . . . . .. .. . . . . .... . •. . ...••. ... .• . . . 

Balance 

6 ,250.00 
$11 ,750.00 

Budget committee approved a compromise of $8,000 .00 if Hospit al 
Board approved and this would clear the books at the hospital and t he county 
on t he ambulance debt. 

17 



- - -
GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

1/2/79 

Transfer $1,794.80 from acct.# 110 44173 955 (appropriations to 
State Health Dept.) to acct.# 110 44171 719 (Local appropriations to County 
Health Department). 

This amendment was requested by the State Health Department for the 
salary and fringe benefits for a Nurse's Aide for 3 months until the State Dept. 
can pick her up on their payroll. This amount will be taken from the :f'unds that 
we sent to the State. The salary will be $503.00 a month or $1,509.00 for 3 mons. 
and the fringe benefits for three months will be $285.80 . 

Transfer $46.50 from Acct.# 110 43200 474 (Repairs and Maintenance­
Sanitary Landfill) to account 110 ·43200 744 (Other supplies for sanitary landfill). 

Acct .fl Dr • . Cr. 

110 17100 Estimated Revenue 
(110 33451 State Dental Program) 

110 24100 Appropriat~ons 
(110 State Dental Program) 

$166 . 50 

This amendment shows revenue received and ~xpenditures for the 
State Dental Program. 

Transfer '$250.00 rrom Acct. # 110 41820 474 (Repairs & Maintenance­
Co. Office Bldg.} to acct. # 110 41820 699 (Operational supplies-County Office 
Bldg.) 



- -

Acct. II 

.General Purpose School 

Budget Amendments 

1/2/78 

161 17100 Estimated Revenue 
(161 36710( Refunds 

161 24100 Appropriations 
161 62800 405 Emp. Ins.(Hunt) 35 .00 
161 62600 501 Electricity 463.oo 
161 62600 685 Janitoral Supp. 2.07 
161 62200 188 Teach .salaries 311.00 
161 62200 288 Sch .Sec.Sal . 14.oo 
161 62200 194 Guidance Tea.Sal.14.00 
161 62200 178 Principal Sal. 14.oo 
161 63700 188 Voe.Tea.Salaries 21.00 

-

Dr. Cr. 

$874.07 

$874.07 

To adjust revenue and expenditure budgets £or refunds from individuals & schools-

Reserve for Food Services $447.00 

161 24100 Appropriations $447.00 
161 62900 683(other supp.food serv .) 

Tnis amendment requested by Ruth Ridenour. 

Transfer $325.00 from acct.# 161 62200 789(other printed material) to 
account# 161 62100 430 (other contracted services .-Adm .) 

Transfer $109.97 from account# 161 62100 641 (office supplies-Adm.) to 
account# 161 62200 746 (Instructional supplies). 

Transfer $863.94 from acct. # 161 63600 746 (Inst. supplies-handicapped) 
to account 161 62200 746 (Instructional supplies) . 

Transfer $94 .96 from Acct.# 161. 62100 641 (office supplies-adm.) 
to acct.# 161 63700 746 (Inst. supplies - Voe .) 

These amendments were requested_ by Supt. Edward Headlee. 

General Purpose School 

Budget Amendments 1/2/79 

Dr. 
Acct . # 

161 17100 Estimated Revenue 
$2,215.38 

161 24100 

(l6l 36930 Refunds) Davis Cafeteria 

Appropriations ) 
(161 62900 901 Cafeteria Equipment 

t endment was requested by Ruth Ridenour 
This budge am 

Cr. 

$2,215.38 


